Total Mill Feed Tonnes kt 4,575

Production

Mill Head Grade (Au) g/t 5.03

Mill Recovery Rate % 87.5

Total Mill Ounces Recovered koz 647

Total Average Annual Production koz 59

Transport, Refining, Royalties

Gold Payable % 99.95

Refining & Transport Cost US$/oz Au 6.25

NSR Royalty % 2.0

Operating Costs

Mining Cost  C$/t mined 75.66

Processing Cost  C$/t milled 37.71

G&A Cost C$/t milled 31.06

Toll Milling  C$/t milled 18.94

Total Operating Cost  C$/t milled 163.38

Cash Costs and All-In Sustaining Costs

Cash Costs* US$/oz Au 861.06

All-In Sustaining Cost (AISC) US$/oz Au 1,058.54

Capital Expenditures

Initial Capital Cost C$M 175

Sustaining Capital Cost C$M 173

Closure Capital Cost C$M 5

Salvage Value C$M (3)

Economics

Pre-Tax NPV @ 5% C$M 782.5

Pre-Tax IRR % 65.1

Pre-Tax Payback years 1.4

Post-Tax NPV @ 5% C$M 532.4

Post-Tax IRR % 47.6

Post-Tax Payback years 2.0

Notes: * Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A, refining and transport charges and royalties.  AISC includes cash
costs plus sustaining capital, closure costs, and salvage value. Source: Ausenco (2025).

O’Brien Gold Project Page 16

NI 43-101 Technical Report & Preliminary Economic Assessment August 20, 2025

Figure 1-2:  Post-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity Results

Source: Ausenco (2025).

Figure 1-3:  Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity Results

Source: Ausenco (2025).

--

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

(20.0%) (10.0%) -- 10.0% 20.0%

P
o

st
-T

ax
 N

P
V

 5
%

 (
C

$
M

)

Gold Price (+/-%) Operating Cost (+/-%) Initial CAPEX (+/-%) FX (+/-%) Head Grade (+/-%)

--

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

(20.0%) (10.0%) -- 10.0% 20.0%

P
o

st
-T

ax
 IR

R
 (

%
)

Gold Price (+/-%) Operating Cost (+/-%) Initial CAPEX  (+/-%) FX (+/-%) Head Grade (+/-%)

O’Brien Gold Project Page 17

NI 43-101 Technical Report & Preliminary Economic Assessment August 20, 2025

1.21 Adjacent Properties

The O’Brien gold deposit is located near several producing gold deposits, including Agnico Eagle’s LaRonde mine and

IAMGOLD’s Westwood gold mine.

1.22 Recommendations

The work carried out to date has justified the continued exploration and development of the project. Work for the next
project phase, which is described in Section 26 and summarized in Table 1-6, is recommended to advance the project
to a pre-feasibility study level of engineering, with additional drilling and metallurgical testwork and an improved
mineral resource estimate. The estimated cost of the recommended program is $16.6 million.